District Court, Pueblo County, Colorado 501 N Elizabeth Pueblo, CO 81003	DATE FILED: August 3, 2021 3:17		
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO			
vs. GARLAND LEE WALDROOP, Defendant	□ COURT USE ONLY □		
J E Chostner Tenth Judicial District District Attorney, # 15769 701 Court Street First Floor	Case No: D0512021CR001106		
Pueblo, CO 81003 Phone Number: 719-583-6030 Fax: 719-583-6666	Div: 502 Courtroom:		
COMPLAINT AND IN	FORMATION		
CHARGES: 1			
COUNT 1: POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUT A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - SCHEDULE I OR II, C.R.S. 18-18-405(1),(2)(c)(DF3){81046}			
	*		
Permission to file information in district court graudge: Signature	nted:		

Case No.: D0512021CR001106

J E Chostner, District Attorney for the Tenth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Pueblo:

COUNT 1-POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - SCHEDULE I OR II (DF3)

On or about July 30, 2021, Garland Lee Waldroop unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with intent to sell or distribute Methamphetamine, a schedule I or II controlled substance; in violation of section 18-18-405(1),(2)(c)(I), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

J E Chostner District Attorney, #: 15769

By: <u>/s/ G James Poland</u> Date: <u>8/3/2021</u>

G James Poland #: 13031

Chief Trial Deputy District Attorney

Case No.: D0512021CR001106

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

Michael Gallardo Pueblo County Sheriff 909 Court Street PUEBLO, CO 81003 Michael James Martinez Pueblo County Sheriff 909 Court Street PUEBLO, CO 81003

Bradley Riccillo Pueblo County Sheriff 909 Court Street PUEBLO, CO 81003 James Hecht Pueblo County Sheriff 909 Court Street PUEBLO, CO 81003

Case No.: D0512021CR001106

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: <u>1/1/1967</u>

Race: W

Gender: M

Height: 0511

Weight: 200

Hair: BRO

Eye: HAZ

Birthplace:

Tattoo:

Address:

1221 S NICHOLS RD

Pueblo West, CO 81007

Home Phone #: 405-532-8660

Work Phone #: -

AKA: GARLAND LEE WALDROOP

CASE INFORMATION

Arresting Agency: Pueblo County Sheriff

Arresting ORI: CO0510000

Other Number:

Offense Agency: Pueblo County Sheriff

Offense ORI: CO0510000

Arrest #: 292323

Agency Case #: 21S020490

Date of Arrest: <u>07/30/2021</u>

BAC:

CCIC#:

NCIC #:

SID#: XF473556

AFFIDAVIT in Support of WARRANTLESS ARREST

EVIDENCE AVAILABLE PHOTOS: YES(xx) NO() DASH CAM: YES() NO(xx) BODY WORN CAMERA: YES(xx) NO() AUDIO: YES(xx) THO LED: August 2, 2021 8:09 AM

Name - Officer Affiant: Deputy Michael Gallardo

Law Enforcement Agency: Pueblo County Sheriffs Office

Incident Case Number:

21S020490

Date of Offense:

(

07/30/2021

Most Serious Crime:

Possession of Controlled Substance

Statute Number:

18-18-405(1)(c)I

Class of Crime:

DF3

Name - Person Arrested: Garland Waldroop

Date of Birth:

DOB 01/01/1967

Social Security Number:

The above named officer/Affiant, being duly sworn upon oath, says that the following facts support a probable cause finding for the warrantless arrest of the above named person arrested by the Affiant for the charge listed above, and that the following facts are true and correct to the best of the Affiant's knowledge, information and belief. Further, the Affiant states that all incidents described herein occurred within the County of Pueblo and the State of Colorado.

The Affiant arrested the above-named person because:

On July 30, 2021 at approximately 8:58 PM I, Deputy Michael Gallardo was dispatched to 1209 S Nichols Rd, Pueblo West, Colorado 81007 on a shots fired.

Affiant arrived at the above address and contacted the reporting party Garland Waldroop (DOB 01/01/1967) and below is a summary of the conversation.

Garland advised he was flying his drone near his residence of 1209 S Nichols Rd, Pueblo West, CO when an unknown person fired three shotgun shots at his drone from an unknown direction. The pellets from the shotgun shots then struck Garland on the left side of his body. Garland then called 911 to report the incident.

Affiant did not observe any injury or wounds on Garlands left arm or neck. Affiant photographed Garlands body and left arm and those photos uploaded to evidence.com

NOTE: Communication center did not receive any other complaints of shots fired in the area.

Garland had an active warrant for a traffic offence. Affiant informed Garland he had a traffic warrant and he was under arrest. Garland placed his hands behind his back and Affiant placed Garland into hand restraints. Affiant escorted Garland to Affiants marked Pueblo County Sheriffs Office vehicle and before I placed Garland in the vehicle, Affiant administered a pat search to check for weapons and contraband.

Affiant felt Garlands left front pants pocket. Affiant felt a hard metal object. Affiant then checked inside the pocket. Affiant removed the items form Garlands left front pants pocket which was a set of keys and then Affiant observed a white crystal substance inside a clear plastic bag. Affiant then gave deputy Michael Martinez the white crystal substance. Affiant later learned form Deputy Martinez that the white crystal substance had a presumptive positive field test for methamphetamine and weighted 12.3 gross grams.

As soon as Affiant found the white crystal substance, Garland stated the substance was not his and that Affiant had placed the white crystal substance in his pocket. Affiant would like to note the the entire contact was recorded on his body cam, which was placed into evidence.

Affiant transported Garland to Dennis Maes Judicial Center and booked on the below charge.

1. C.R.S. 18-18-403.5(2)(a)

Possession of Controlled Substance with intent to distribute

DF3

2. C.R.S. 18-18-405(1)(C)I

Possession of Controlled Substance

DF4

AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:

Date, Time, Supervisor: Fri Jul 30 23:54:58 MDT 2021

Gallardo

Sgt S. Wolfe B15783

STATE OF COLORADO)	
COUNTY OF PUEBLO)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of 1	, ly , 2021.
Notary Public or Judge: Nath Hunt	NATHANIEL EDMUND MARTINEZ
Notary Public's Commission Expires: 8/4/24	Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID # 20204026774 My Commission Expires 08-04-2024
The undersigned Judge of the Tenth Judicial Dist	
(Circle): Probable Cause No Probab	ole Cause

that the named defendant committed the crime listed.

- Bond is hereby set in the amount of \$ cash, property or surety.
- 2) Bond setting shall be before the Court assigned this case. _____ (Judge's Initials)

3)	The defendant shall be immediately released.	
	(Judge's Initials)	
	- St	
Ву	the Court this 3/ day of \uketa\uketa	202 (.
	The file	
Juc	dge's Signature: / Columb	

`

PUEBLO COMBINED COURT 501 North Elizabeth				
Pueblo CO 81003	a see			
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,	100			
V	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲			
DEELIDANE	Case No.			
DEFENDANT: WALDROOP, GARLAND DOB: 01/01/67	Butte			
	Division:			
SETTING OF BOND AND BOND CO	ONDITIONS			
The undersigned judicial officer has found probable cause f the Affidavit attached hereto. Therefore, bond is set as follows:	or the arrest of the Defendant based upon			
Bond Type: Cash Only - Not Surety Cash/Surety/ Propert	y DPR/Self DPR/Surety			
Bond Amount: \$_5000	by advising judicial officer.			
WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:	, la			
Pre-trial Supervision by Rocky Mountain Offender Mgmt. Sys 811 W. 4th Street, Pueblo, CO (719) 5	stems (RMOMS) 43-7835 with:			
☐Basic Supervision ☐Enhanced Supervision ☐Intensive Supervision				
☐ Day Reporting ☐ Day Reporting - UA only	sion -			
☐Day Reporting for 28 days from posting of bond with automatic expiration on full compliance.				
Electronic Monitoring:	of street			
☐ Mobile Breath Testing ☐ Electronic Substance Abuse monitoring ☐ Mobile Breath Testing for 28 days from posting of bond with subspace.	4.			
to adjoin on posting of bond with automatic e	xpiration on full compliance.			
Electronic Substance Abuse monitoring for 28 days from posting of bond	with automatic expiration on full compliance.			
Electronic Home Monitoring as determined by Bonding Commissioner.				
Defendant may be held up to 24 hours after defendant is physically proposted to ensure defendant is fitted with any of the above electronic n	esent in the jail and defendant's bond has been nonitoring devices.			
DUI Supervision:				
	· 40.98			
□No Weapons □No Alcohol □No Drugs □No Marijuana Us	se No Marijuana Use Unless Medical Card			
☐No Driving Without Valid License and Automobile Insurance	d . · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
— ^				
7-31-21	futo a Sim mance.			
Date Judge/Ma	gistrate			

Rev. 1/2020

er and Co